00 29,

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jason Fraser	12/21/2004
Gregory Baniak	12/21/2004
Joe D'Angelo	12/21/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ultra Manufacturing Limited
Street Address:	100 Washburn Drive
City:	Kitchener
State/Country:	ONTARIO
Postal Code:	N2R 1S2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29219805

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)571-5009

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (519) 575-7509

Email: val.cottrill@gowlings.com

Correspondent Name: Valentine A. Cottrill
Address Line 1: 50 Queen Street North

Address Line 2: Suite 1020

Address Line 4: Kitchener, ONTARIO N2H 6M2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Valentine A. Cottrill

Total Attachments: 2

source=_0314135604_001#page1.tif source=_0314135607_001#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015790 FRAME: 0687

500023814

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Jason Fraser, of 238 Cheltonwood Crescent, Waterloo, Ontario, N2V 1X9, Canada; Gregory Baniak, of 2 Chelsea Drive, Toronto, Ontario, M8W 4R6, Canada; and Joe D'Angelo, of 940 Stonebrook Road, Cambridge, Ontario, N1T 1H5, Canada, are the inventors of an invention entitled

FOLDING TRAY TABLE

for which an application for United States Design Patent was executed by us on December 2, 2004;

AND WHEREAS Ultra Manufacturing Limited, of 100 Washburn Drive, Kitchener, Ontario, N2R 1S2 (hereafter, together with any successors and assigns thereof, the "Assignee"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, as well as any corresponding applications filed anywhere in the world;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said design, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents and industrial designs (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said design in any countries of the world, and all patents and industrial designs (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said design in any countries of the world; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of any other countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said design

1

PATENT REEL: 015790 FRAME: 0688 and corresponding industrial design registrations to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to Assignee any facts known to us respecting said design, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said design in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the 21 day of December, 2004.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

in the presence of

Witness

Witness

Witness

JASON FRASER

GREGORY BANIAK

JOE D'ANGELO

WAT_LAW\ 155346\1